The calculation of equivalent shares from outstanding stock options does not include the effect of options having a strike
price that exceeds the average stock price for the earnings period, as the result would be antidilutive.  The calculation of
common equivalent shares also excludes the impact of outstanding performance contingent shares, as the conditions
necessary for their issuance have not been satisfied as of the end of the reporting period.  Approximately 1.2 million, 1.6
million and 0.3 million outstanding stock options were not included in the calculation of common equivalent shares during
2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively.  Approximately 0.6 million, 0.4 million and 0.4 million performance contingent shares
were excluded from the calculation of common equivalent shares during 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Note 20   COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The following table presents the components of the Company’s other comprehensive income (loss) for the years ended
December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 (dollars in thousands):

For the year ended December 31, 2009:

Before-Tax Amount

Tax (Expense)
Benefit

After-Tax Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
   Change arising during year $205,472 $(9,122) $196,350
   Foreign currency swap (8,102) 2,836 (5,266)
   Net foreign currency translation adjustments 197,370 (6,286) 191,084
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities:
   Unrealized net holding gains arising during the year 949,091 (331,182) 617,909
   Less: Reclassification adjustment for net losses
   realized in net income   (84,348) 29,522 (54,826)

   Net unrealized gains 1,033,439 (360,704) 672,735
Reclassification adjustment for other-than-temporary
impairments (16,045) 5,616 (10,429)
Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits:

Net prior service cost arising during the year (422) 141 (281)
Net loss arising during the period (1,800) 613 (1,187)
   Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits, net (2,222) 754 (1,468)

Other comprehensive income $1,212,542 $(360,620) $851,922

 135

For the year ended December 31, 2008:

Before-Tax Amount

Tax (Expense)
Benefit

After-Tax Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
   Change arising during year $(250,052) $12,941 $(237,111)
   Foreign currency swap 53,720 (18,802) 34,918
   Net foreign currency translation adjustments (196,332) (5,861) (202,193)
Unrealized losses on securities:
   Unrealized net holding losses arising during the year (1,458,293) 511,768 (946,525)
   Less: Reclassification adjustment for net losses
   realized in net income   (122,997) 43,049 (79,948)

   Net unrealized losses (1,335,296) 468,719 (866,577)
Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits:

Net prior service cost arising during the year 799 (284) 515
Net gain arising during the period (10,523) 3,701 (6,822)
   Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits, net (9,724) 3,417 (6,307)

Other comprehensive loss $(1,541,352) $466,275 $(1,075,077)

For the year ended December 31, 2007:

Before-Tax Amount

Tax (Expense)
Benefit

After-Tax Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
   Change arising during year

$124,581

$(8,343)

$116,238

   Foreign currency swap  (5,104) 1,786 (3,318)
   Net foreign currency translation adjustments 119,477 (6,557) 112,920
Unrealized losses on securities:
   Unrealized net holding losses arising during the year (79,990) 33,608 (46,382)
   Less: Reclassification adjustment for net losses
   realized in net income (36,811) 12,840 (23,971)
   Net unrealized losses (43,179) 20,768 (22,411)
Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits:
   Net prior service cost arising during the year (265) 70 (195)
   Net gain arising during the period  4,853 (1,712) 3,141
   Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits, net 4,588 (1,642) 2,946

Other comprehensive income $80,886 $12,569 $93,455

A summary of the components of net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of balances carried at fair value is as follows
(dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31, 2009 2008

Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on:
   Fixed maturity securities available-for-sale $1,004,303 $(1,332,268)
   Other investments 58,930 (50,229)
Effect of unrealized appreciation on:
   Deferred policy acquisition costs (45,839) 47,201

Net unrealized appreciation  (depreciation) $1,017,394 $(1,335,296)

Note 21   DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Effective January 1, 2009, due to immateriality, the discontinued accident and health operations were included in the results